
CENTRAL Al)MINI3TRATIcIE TRIBiNAL 
CUTTICK I3ENCH: CUTTCK 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.59 of 200.1 
Cuttk, this thy of 	200T 

I3hubaneswar Prasa,dl Upadhyy 	 00*0 Ajp1icant 

-VERSUS- 
Union of India & others 	 •,• Resonents 

O R INSTR T IONS 

1 1 	whether it be referre1 to the reporters or not 7 '1- 

2. 	Whether it be circulate1 to all the genches of the 
Centri Administrative Tribunal or not 7 
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CiNTRAL Ai)MINIST;ATIVC TRII3UNAL 

CUTTCK BNCHg CU2TACK 

LPLCTLN O.93of2001 
Cuttack, this the..&day 

CO R AM: 

HON BLE SHRI 13.N.SOM, VICi-CHAIRMAN 

AND 
HON 'BLJ SHRI M.R.MOHNTY, MZR (JUDICLL) 

. .. 

Thubaneswar Prasad Upadhyaya, aged about 45 years, 
S/o.Madhusudan Updhyaya, at-RaiJwayr.1'7o.B/22/5,At/P.Q/Djst. 
3h arsuçid a•  

.... Apiicant 

Advocates for the appicnt 	 •...Mr.J.K.Lenka 

Versus-. 

Union of India,represented throucch its General Manaqeç, 
South 1astrn Railway, Garden Reach, Calcutta-43. 

Senior Divisional Mechanical Engineer, S.E.Raiiway, 
Chakralharpur, Dist.Singhhhn (l3ihar). 

Divisional Railway Manager, S.E.Raily, Chakradharpur, 
Dist,Sinhbh (Bihar), 

Sectiondl Oortroller(Loco fôrman), S.E.Rai1ay, Jharsucrud 
at/P .C/)ist.Jharsut-uda (Orisa), 

•••• iespnents 

octes or the Regondents 	 Mr.C.R.Misra 

ORDER 

Shri Bhubariegwiir Prasad 

Upadhyaya has filed this O.A. iein ac rieved by +- he order 

of removal from service oasged by es.No.3 vie his order 

dt.25.9.97. He has sought for the followin reliefs: 

a) to set aside the znpuned rnoval order at rinexure-A/7 
passed by the Jisciplinary Authority (DA in short) 



and Appall,teärierat Annexure-A/9 and review order 
at Anneyure-k/11. 

to reinstate him forthwith with all conseuential 
bene fits. 

to pass any other order. 

2. The undisputed facts of the cBse are that the official 

while was working as cAl toy at harsuguda, Locoshed, his 

wife fell ill in December, 1999 and was under treatment in 

the Railway Fbspital, Chakrdharpur. Thereafter, he remained 

on leave till 2.12.90. During this period his wife underwent 

Tubectorny opertin, on account of which he was issued a 

Green Card learing No.153483 dt.27.7,9e, The doctor had 

also advised her four months rest anIl these facts wer 

comrnunicted by him to the Controlling Authority while 

necking extension of icave. He has suIiitted that when he 

reçorted for joining his duty on 2.12.90, the cortrolling 

authority advised him to suit the medic1 certificates 

in oriina1 so that his Leave auld be sancticned. Althbugh 

he com?lied with the instructions yet his leave was not 

sanctionec. on the other hand, on 24.12.90, he was served 

with a Memorandri of Charoes (Annexure-A/1) under Rule 9 of 

Railway Servants (0 is cip ilflC and Appea l)Rul, 1068.  Althouh 

he denied the allegations they appointed an Enquiry Officer 

(EO in short) to inuir into the alleg&tion of his un-authoris- 

ed absence from 22,12,89 to 1.12.90. The EO Sul'Tnitted his 

report based on which the Disc.?thority (DA in shcrt) 

passed an order removing him from service anJ the sane 

order was oontirmed by the ?pallete Authority and also 

the Reviewing Authority without applicaticn of min3 and 

. 
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without is; ininq any reason for turning down his representa-

tion/appeal acainst the punishnent order. 

3, The applicant in this O.A. has stoutly subnitted that 

the charge of un-authorised absence brow,ht against him 

was mis-conceived and without any basis. 3condly, that 

the iO had bias aainst him which he broucht to the rtice 

of the DA and had asked for substitution of the O but 

without any effect. Thidrly, that th inquiry was conducted 

ex-parte withot any valid reason and that inquiry relating 

to the charge indicated in Annexure-/1 was never proved. 

Lastly, that the DA had not criven any opportunity to him 

to defend his case bere imposing a major penalty. 

4. The Respondents have opposed tb O.A. by fi)dng a detailed 

counter s  Wherein they have stated that they had given 

reasonable opportunity to the applicnt to defend his case 

and it is he who had remained away from inquiry for reasons 

best known to him. They have also stated that they had 

received bo letter from the applicant seoking postponement 

of the enquiry on any llate and that the allegation that 

he was not spared by the controllino officer to attend the 

enquiry is not valid as the enquiry was held in the Loco-shed 

itself1  Therefore, the quetin of s7arincf him for attendinr 

enquiry 'id not arise. They have rebutted the alleation 

of the applicant that the EO appointed by the DA was in 

the grade of driver and therefore was not competent to 

conduct the enquiry. The fact of the matter is the EO 

appointed by them was a Loco-inspector who had. necessary 

V 
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( competence to act as o. 

S. We have heard the 14,counsel for both the sides and 

perused the records placed before us. 

6 0 	a disciplinary case, it is well settled princile 

of law, the Courts/Tribunals has qot limited spe of 

judicial scrutiny. However,we are not totally precluded 

from interveninq into the atter in case the disciplinary 

case is based on no evidence or there is denial of natural 

justice, like, denial of access to relevant docun- ent/non-

production of matrial witnesses or where the alleqation 

of bias or malice is levelled or the punishmont is shociingly 

dis:roortionate to the guilt. In this cse,1 the applicant 

has drawn our notice to the fact that the a1icant had 

admitted hIs wife in Railway Fkspital fbr treatment and as 

he was the only male member of his family he had to remain 

with his wife to take care of her, during the pericd of her 

ill-ness. He has st.thnittd that he had produced, on returning 

hack to duty on 2.12.9-f, the medical certificate iSSUCd by 

Sr.Medical Superintendent, South Eastern Railway, Bilaspur 

to the effect that his wife was under treatment there from 

3,12.89 to 30.6.90 an that, on doctor's advice, he had 

remained on leave for four more months. And these facts 

were communicated by him to the authorities at that point 

of time. But no one was considerate to his problem and 

went hammer & toncue aeainst him. 

7. In the counter, the Respondents have not civen any direct 

answer to these points raised 	the applicant. The applicant 

had, at ara-4(E) and 4(I) of his application, civefl 
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\rasons for his absence for the period from 22.12.89 to 

1,12,90 and for absence from 21.1.91 to 11.3.93. The 

ResporentE. in their counter have not co-tested the facts 

state1 either it para-4() or 4(I). In reply to para-4E) 

they have only stated as follows: 

"The aiplicant produced the medical certificate of 
his wife's iLlness but ha not su1nitted any applica- 
tion explaining the valid reason of his absence un- 
authorisëdly from 22.1.99 to 1.12.90." 

The Ld.Ccunsel for the Resçondents have on our query suhnitted 

the copy of the medical certificates issued by the Senior 

Nedical Superintendent, Bilaspur, South eastern Railway 

which qives credence to the su)inission trade by the apliant. 

F!!s wife was hospitalised/under treatment during this petiod. 

On perusal of the enjuiry re:ort, we find that allegation 

of the applicant that the EO was not r1versant with the 

proceure of con,,Iuctincj disciplinary proceedings under 

Rule 9 of Railway servants(D & A) Rules does not appear 

to be inapt. It appears that the proceedin's were carried 

in a perfunctory marlrier. The alleration beinq one of 
4iQc) 

un-authorised absence, the EOhad not found out whether 

the applicant Iad actually failed to ke(p his controlling 

officer apprsed of his absence with reisons • From the 

facts of the case, and which have not been rebutted by the 

Respondents, the applicant was away from ftty from 22.12.99 

to 1.12.9e on two grounds. Firtlythat his wife was under 

treaent at the Bilaspur Medical Fbspital from 3.12.89 to 

30.6.90 and thereafter as his wife was advised four months 

rest; he remained at home to look after her. The EO during his 

4 
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( inquiry did not go into the2se aspects of the case and 

never brought out the reasons as to why there was a rnunica-

tion gap ietween the applicant and the Respondents. It 

also defies our understanding as to why after having received 

the medical certificate is3ued by the 3r.Medical Superintendent, 

T?iiaspur, the Respondents re fued to crant him iCVC on 

the piea that he had not riven valid reasons for his aeence. 

From the perusal of the records we ret9 felinci that there 

was total non application of mind both Ut the inquiry stage 

ad at the level of IDiscipliniry Authnrity and above1  when 

they failed to 	iáte the pro1 lensbrouciht out by the 

applicant through his representations that he had su1mitted 

to them from time to tiine 7 that he had genuine difficulties 

at home for which heremained away from duty. The Ld.Counsel 

for the applicant by drawing our notice to the case of 

Ranjit Thakur vs. Union of India has subnitted the punishment 

is crossly disproportionate to the alleged offence as to 

shock the judicial conscience and. that the punishment itself 

is a conclusive evidence of bias of the Respondents against 

him. in this case the doctrim of proportionality was given 

a. co by. Relyinc on the judgement of B.C.Cha.turvedi Vs. 

Union of India, he has prayed that the Triinal would 

appropriate ly mould the relief, eLtr directing the 

tsc ipi inary/appa liete iutho rity to reco ns ider the pe na ito 

imnosed. His conclusion is that punishment of removal 

from service oiven to the applicant was rrossly disproportin-

ate and is liable to be set aside. 

8. on the facts of the cise, we find it difficult to 



di&agree with the L,Courel for the applicant. It is 

not disputed that the applicant was absent from duty from 

22.12.9 to 1.12.90 but it could never be alleged that he 

was absent without reason. It is also to be remembered 

that the applicant is a low grade employee, in the post of 

callboy, and with his breadth of knowledce and understanding 

of things, he had been reporting about his family probleThs 

seeking leve and then on 2.12.90 he did come back to report 

for duty. It is unfrtunate that his cor'trolling officer 

never tried to find out the nature of hLs ificu1t1s and 

if he had ever thought that the aplicant had failed to 

follow the ofice disciplines he could have appropriately 

cunse lied him to enable him to come to the expectations 

of his superiors. Instead, the controllinq officer took 

a 11ostile ViCW almost hetrying his bias towards the 

applicant. If these are the circumstances of the case, 

we have no hesitation to say that the punishment awarded 

was grossly isproportionate to the alleged offence. It 

was another matter if for his lone absence the applicant 

might not have b-t1 granted leave with full pays but s'irely 

the circinstancrs in which he had to be away from duty could 

not be called to he an act of misconduct. There wiis7 1n this 

case2  a clash between duty towards f'rnily ad duty at the 

workplace and the applicant had decided to put greatar 

importi&nce on his family duties. It may not have been a cood 

decision under certain circumstances, may not be tolerated 

in all cases but after havinQ before 	the unntroverted 

facts of this cse, the conduct of the applicant under m circum- 

S 
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can 
stancesLbe catorised as fnisconduct. 

9. That being our finding, we canrt allow the punishnet 

to stand an1 theref'bre, we hve no hesitation to quash the 

irnpurined order ;t Annexure-A/7, Anrexure-/8 and Arrnexure-A/11. 

We also direct the Respondents to reinstate the, applicant 

forthwith with all conseuentia1 benefits and regularise 

the period of aserice with full pay allowances. N.b costs. 
/ 

(1.R .M?fiANT) 
MMB1R (JUD IC IAL) /MiS,:C11;IRMAN 

il 
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